using a quantitative research approach, data were collected from shoppers across major urban 

retail malls and analyzed through descriptive statistics and regression modeling. The 

population is infinite and the exact figure cannot be ascertained. Godden (2004) formula used 

to ascertain the sample size of Three hundred and forty-nine (349). The structured instruments 

of (349) administered but only three hundred and two (302) duly returned analyzed. The p 

value = 0.001 less than 0.05 and coefficient of 0.988. hence the null hypothesis formulated is 

rejected.  Findings indicate that the adoption of green logistics--such as the use of renewable 

energy in transportation, recycling programs, and low-emission delivery systems significantly

[...]

1.962  × 0.8 × (1 − 0.8) 

0.52

𝑆𝑆 =  
 3.8416 × 0.8 × 0.2 

0.0025

𝑆𝑆 =  
 0.614656

0.0025

Sample size = 349 

4.0 Results and Discussion of Findings 

H01: there is no statistical significance between green logistics and customer patronage of retail 

malls. 

Three hundred and forty-nine (349) copies of the questionnaire were administered, butonly 

three hundred and two (302) were duly filled, returned and coded for the analysis which 

represent 86.53 % of the total instruments, the demographic data of the respondents were 

answered using descriptive statistics of frequency counts. This revealed that the responses 

received were factual following the sampled population.